In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUJAN CLAIMANTS and DUMAS & VAUGHN CLAIMANTS, *Applicants*,

v.

Boy Scouts of America, et al., Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of the Bankruptcy Plan Presently Being Implemented in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (No. 22-1237)

Application for a Stay of the Bankruptcy Plan Presently Being Implemented in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware

To the Hon. Samuel A. Alito Circuit Justice, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Delia Lujan Wolff LUJAN & WOLFF LLP 238 Archbishop Flores St. Suite 300, DNA Building Hagatna, Guam 96910 671-477-8064 dslwolff@lawguam.com Counsel for Applicants Lujan Claimants

Gilion C. Dumas DUMAS & VAUGHN, LLC 3835 NE Hancock Street, Suite GLB 3835 Portland, OR 97212 503-616-5007 John M. Reeves
Counsel of Record
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100--1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com
Counsel for Applicants Lujan Claimants
and Dumas & Vaughn Claimants

gilion@dumasandvaughn.com Counsel for Applicants Dumas & Vaughn Claimants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Γable of Authorities	iv
Parties to the Proceedings	vi
Related Proceedings	viii
ntroduction	1
Statement	5
A. Factual background.	5
B. Procedural History	9
Argument	15
I. Should the Third Circuit uphold the third-party releases, this Court is likely to grant certiorari and either summarily reverse or order a GVR in light of <i>Purdue Pharma</i> .	15
II. The irreparable harm that Abuse Claimants would suffer absent a stay of the bankruptcy plan—the loss of their ability to pursue their sexual abuse claims against third parties due to the equitable mootness doctrine—far outweighs any other harm the parties may suffer.	19
IV. A temporary administrative stay of the bankruptcy plan pending resolution of this application is likewise appropriate	23
Conclusion	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dusenbery v. U.S., 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	11
Flowers v. Mississippi, 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016)	19
Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 144 S.Ct. 44 (2023)	3
In re Boy Scouts of Am., 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	1, 6, 7
In re Boy Scouts of Am., 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023)	4, 6, 15
In re Continental Airlines, 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc)	2, 9
In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc., 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)	17
In re Purdue Pharma, 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023)	3
In re Semcrude, LP, 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 21
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	11, 19
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	15, 19
Shoop v. Cassano, 142 S. Ct. 2051, (2022)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651
Other Authorities
S. Ct. Rule 23
Rules
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in Bankruptcy</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 429 (2022)
Brief of Amicus Curiae Boy Scouts of America, Purdue Pharma, No. 23-124 (Oct. 27, 2023)
Declaration of Judge Barbara Houser (Ret.), available at sforce.co/42xIKaf14, 20, 21
Scouting Settlement Trust Website, available at bit.ly/3SRk49D8
Stay Application, <i>Purdue Pharma</i> , No. 23A87 (July 28, 2023)
